BILL NO. 16-176

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE REPAIR OF THE NORTH RAIL SPUR UNDER THE CITY'S ON CALL CONTRACTOR KELLY HILL COMPANY, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$83,564.22 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR THE SAME.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri ("City") has previously entered into an oncall service contract with Kelly Hill Company for maintenance of the north rail spur; and,

WHEREAS, City's inspection contractor identified a number of issues during the last inspection on July 6, 2016; and,

WHEREAS, items needing repair/maintenance include, need for replacement of 392 ties, need to transpose 14 lengths of rail that are showing wear; need to separate and shorten rail and remove curs.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT. MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of City of Lee's Summit hereby authorize the expenditure of \$83,564.22 for repair of the north rail spur, services to be performed under the City's on-call contract with Kelly Hill Company. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute an Agreement for the same by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, subject to approval of the City Attorney and Director of Finance.

SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this ____ day of ____, 2016.

ATTEST:

Mayor Randall L. Rhoads

City Clerk Denise R. Chisum

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _____day of _____, 2016.

ATTEST:

Mayor Randall L. Rhoads

City Clerk Denise R. Chisum

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney Brian W. Head